

No. 17-302

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

Rony Estuardo Perez-Guzman,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

Jefferson B. Sessions III,  
Attorney General of the United States,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE AMERICAN  
IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN  
SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER

---

Christopher M. Swift  
(Pending Admission)  
*Counsel of Record*  
Donald H. Romano  
David A Hickerson  
Debra A. Lange  
Foley & Lardner LLP  
3000 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20007  
cswift@foley.com  
(202) 205-4103

Mark Barr  
American Immigration  
Lawyers Association

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

STATEMENT ..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. THE ASYLUM STATUTE PROTECTS ALL ASYLUM SEEKERS REGARDLESS OF IMMIGRATION STATUS ..... 6

    A. CONGRESS AND DHS ESTABLISHED PROTECTIONS FOR REFUGEES IN THE EXPEDITED REVIEW PROCESS..... 6

    B. DHS ROUTINELY AND ILLEGALLY DENIES THESE PROTECTIONS DURING EXPEDITED REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS..... 9

        1. THE USCIRF REPORTS..... 10

        2. OTHER REPORTS ..... 16

II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S ERRONEOUS DECISION PRODUCES HARMFUL AND ARBITRARY RESULTS..... 20

A.	PRECLUDING ASYLUM APPLICATIONS EXACERBATES PRIOR ERRORS AND HARMS <i>BONA</i> <i>FIDE</i> REFUGEES .....	20
B.	PRECLUSION TREATS VULNERABLE ASYLUM SEEKERS LESS FAVORABLY AND PRODUCES ABSURD RESULTS .....	24
	CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Chen v. Mukasey</i> , 524 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	24
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3, 4, 20, 21, 25
<i>Henriquez-Rivas v. Holder</i> , 707 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc) .....	3
<i>Joseph v. Holder</i> , 579 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>Perez-Guzman v. Lynch</i> , No. 14-72439 (9th Cir. 2016).....	3

### FEDERAL STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009–546 (1996) .....	6, 7
Immigration in the National Interest Act, H.R. REP. No. 104-469 (1996) .....	7
International Religious Freedom Act, Pub. L. No. 105-292, 112 Stat. 2787 (1998) .....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1) .....	2, 5, 9, 24, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(D) .....	22, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(ii).....	7, 23

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(5) .....	2
8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(2) .....	8
8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(4) .....	8
8 C.F.R. § 1208.31(e) .....	2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

AM. CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN EXILE: RAPID DEPORTATIONS THAT BYPASS THE COURTROOM (2014) <a href="https://www.aclu.org/issues/immigrants-rights/immigrants-rights-and-detention/american-exile">https://www.aclu.org/issues/immigrants- rights/immigrants-rights-and- detention/american-exile</a> .....	17, 18, 19, 20, 21
AM. IMMIGRATION LAW ASS'N., INADEQUATE U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION PRACTICES BLOCK INDIVIDUALS FLEEING PERSECUTION FROM ACCESS TO THE ASYLUM PROCESS (2014) .....	17, 18
HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH, "YOU DON'T HAVE RIGHTS HERE": US BORDER SCREENING AND RETURNS OF CENTRAL AMERICANS TO RISK OF SERIOUS HARM (2014) <a href="https://www.hrw.org/report/2014/10/16/you-dont-have-rights-here/us-border-screening-and-returns-central-americans-risk">https://www.hrw.org/report/2014/10/16/you- dont-have-rights-here/us-border- screening-and-returns-central-americans- risk</a> .....	16, 17, 21

MARC R. ROSENBLUM & KRISTEN MCCABE,  
DEPORTATION AND DISCRETION: REVIEWING  
THE RECORD AND OPTIONS FOR CHANGE  
(2014),  
<http://www.migrationpolicy.org/research/deportation-and-discretion-reviewing-record-and-options-change>..... 5

U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Services,  
Form I-867A..... 8

U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Services,  
Form I-867B..... 8

U.S. COMM’N. ON INTERNATIONAL RELIGIOUS  
FREEDOM, REPORT ON ASYLUM SEEKERS IN  
EXPEDITED REMOVAL (2005)  
<http://www.uscirf.gov/reports-briefs/special-reports/report-asylum-seekers-in-expedited-removal>.....4, 5, 10, 11, 12, 14, 21

U.S. COMM’N. ON INTERNATIONAL RELIGIOUS  
FREEDOM, EXPEDITED REMOVAL STUDY  
REPORT CARD: 2 YEARS LATER (2007)  
<http://www.uscirf.gov/reports-briefs/special-reports/expedited-removal-study-report-card-2-years-later>..... 12, 21

U.S. COMM’N. ON INTERNATIONAL RELIGIOUS  
FREEDOM, BARRIERS TO PROTECTION: THE  
TREATMENT OF ASYLUM SEEKERS IN  
EXPEDITED REMOVAL (2016)  
[https://www.uscirf.gov/reports-  
briefs/special-reports/barriers-protection-  
the-treatment-asylum-seekers-in-  
expedited-removal](https://www.uscirf.gov/reports-briefs/special-reports/barriers-protection-the-treatment-asylum-seekers-in-expedited-removal)..... 13, 14, 15, 21

U.S. DEP’T OF STATE, 2016 CHINA HUMAN  
RIGHTS REPORT (2017)  
[https://www.state.gov/documents/organizat  
ion/265540.pdf](https://www.state.gov/documents/organization/265540.pdf)..... 23

U.S. DEP’T OF STATE, 2016 IRAQ HUMAN RIGHTS  
REPORT (2017)  
[https://www.state.gov/documents/organizat  
ion/265710.pdf](https://www.state.gov/documents/organization/265710.pdf)..... 22

U.S. DEP’T OF STATE, 2016 SYRIA HUMAN  
RIGHTS REPORT (2017)  
[https://www.state.gov/documents/organizat  
ion/265732.pdf](https://www.state.gov/documents/organization/265732.pdf)..... 22
